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Development Services Department

Applicant: Lauren Hodjila and Paul Randall Zoning: PD

Location: 15605 Hampton Village Drive., Tampa, FL 33618

Request Summary:
The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30 foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement, Section
4.01.07.B.4 of the Land Development Code (LDC). The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan submitted
on 01/02/2024, is to allow for the construction of a pool/spa, decking, and screen enclosurewithin the 30 footWetland
Conservation Area Setback.
Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

Section 4.01.07.B.4

No filling, excavating, or placement of
permanent structures or other

impervious surfaces shall be allowed
within a required 30 foot wetland

conservation area setback.

9 foot, 6 inch
encroachment for

the construction of a
pool, decking, and
screen enclosure.

20 foot, 6 inch setback

Findings: None
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

DISCLAIMER:
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or site 
development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental Protection 
Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does 
not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental approvals. 
 

SURVEY/SITE PLAN
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“Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-

See narrative

See narrative.
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Stefan Beuge 
(813) 227-2229 
sbeuge@shumaker.com  

November 16, 2023 

Variance Application 

Address: 15605 Hampton Village Drive, Tampa, FL 33618 
Folio: 016464-7172 
Owner: Lauren Brooke Hojdila n/k/a Lauren Randall and Paul Francis Randall 

Variance Request  

1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related 
facts that may be helpful in understanding the request. This explanation shall also specifically 
identify what is being requested (e.g. Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 
feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). 

Lauren Brooke Hojdila n/k/a Lauren Randall and Paul Francis Randall (“Property Owners” or 
“Applicants”) own the single-family residential property located at 15605 Hampton Village Drive, 
Tampa, FL 33618 (“Subject Property”) and seek to construct a pool with a screened enclosure (no 
roof) in their backyard. The Subject Property is legally described as Lot 16 of a platted subdivision 
and the western property boundary abuts a wetland conservation area. The Plat depicts a 30-foot 
conservation setback along the western boundary of the Subject Property. The Property Owners seeks 
a variance pursuant to Section 4.01.07B.4 of the Land Development Code to allow for a 9-foot-and-
6-inches encroachment of the pool into the wetland conservation area setback. 

2. A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code: 

Applicant specifically requests a variance from Section 4.01.07B.4 of the Land Development Code 
(LDC), which reads:  

Setbacks 

1.

Setbacks shall be required from those Conservation and Preservation Areas listed as wetlands or 
natural water bodies in the definition of environmentally sensitive areas. Setbacks shall be a 
minimum of 30 feet for Conservation Areas and a minimum of 50 feet for Preservation Areas.  

Bank of America Plaza 813.229.7600 
101 East Kennedy Boulevard 813.229.1660 fax 
Suite 2800 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
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Wider setbacks may be required by the EPC depending on the environmental sensitivity of the 
area and the intensity of the development proposed adjacent to the area. For example, a wider 
setback may be required for a large excavation proposed adjacent to a wetland in order to prevent 
dewatering of the wetland. Narrower setbacks may be allowed to preserve trees within the portion 
of the parcel to be developed, if specifically approved by the Administrator and the EPC..  

Applicants seek a variance to allow a 9-foot-and-6-inches encroachment of the pool into the wetland 
conservation area setback. A portion of the proposed site plan depicting the location of the future 
pool on the Subject Property is shown below: 
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Variance Criteria Response  

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 

15605 Hampton Village Drive has approximately 80.02’ linear feet along its western property 
boundary. The property to the west of the Subject Property is a wetland conservation area. As such, 
the westernmost 30 feet of the Subject Property are subject to the Conservation Area setback. 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of 
the LDC. 

The majority of residential lots along Scott Road have their shorter dimension along Scott Road, 
with the longer dimension extending perpendicular to Scott Road. As such, the proportion of 
residential fencing that can be 6 feet in height is significantly greater than that of the subject 
property, again with 305 linear feet of frontage on Scott Road that functions as a side yard. 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 
others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

If allowed, this variance would afford the Property Owners the same benefit of being able to enjoy 
a backyard pool as their other neighbors. A review of the 2023 aerial image depicted below shows 
that the vast majority of the properties on Hampton Village Drive have all been improved with a 
pool. The variance will not interfere with the rights of surrounding property owners who have been 
affordable the ability to improve their property. Notably, the adjacent neighbors to the North and 
the South of the Subject Property have pools in their backyards. 
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Subject Property 
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4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC
and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC or description of
intent/purpose).

Hillsborough County Land Development Code Sec. 1.02.03, Intent, reads: “In order to foster and
preserve public health, safety, comfort and welfare, and to aid in the harmonious, orderly, and
progressive development of the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough County, it is the intent of
this Code that the development process in Hillsborough County be efficient, in terms of time and
expense; effective, in terms of addressing the natural resource and public facility implications of
proposed development; and equitable, in terms of consistency with established regulations and
procedures, respect for the rights of property owners, and consideration of the interests of the
citizens of Hillsborough County.”

Approval of this variance request would serve to foster safety, comfort and welfare of the
neighborhood. Moreover, approval of the variance would allow the Property Owners to benefit
from the same improvements to their Property as the majority of their neighbors.

Sec. 1.02.03(B) reads: “The Board of County Commissioners deems it to be in the best public
interest for all development to be conceived, designed, and built in accordance with good
planning and design practices and the minimum standards set forth in this Code.”

The Property Owners are under contract with a licensed pool builder to construct the pool and
pool enclosure, which ensure that the minimum standards are met. The variance is in harmony
with the LDC, as it allows for the Property Owners to be treated equally as their neighbors, who
already have a pool.

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act
or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The hardship is born of neighborhood conditions, more specifically the Subject Property’s location
adjacent to a conservation area.  The conservation area setback is inherent to the Subject Property
and the Property Owner’s have not engaged in illegal act resulting in this hardship. To the contrary,
the variance is being requested in furtherance of obtaining a construction permit to build a pool.

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both
the public benefit intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

The westernmost 30 feet of the Subject Property’s backyard are subject to the conservation setback.
Allowing the variance will all the Property Owners to construct a pool, just like their immediate
neighbors have been able to do as well. The Subject Property is located in a platted subdivision that
abuts a conservation area. Allowing for the variance will provide justice to the Property Owners and
allow substantially the same improvements to the property to be made as the surrounding properties,
without disturbing the conservation area. The Property Owners will suffer the benefits from enjoying
a pool on their property, if a request for a variance will not be granted.
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Paul and Lauren Randall / Stefan Beuge 813.227.2229

Received 
11/20/2023 
Development Services 
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